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SAFETY INFORMATION FOR SAFE USE OF ACTION CAM  

Carefully read the safety notes and consult the online user manual before using the product. Keep this 

information for future reference and include it when passing the product to third parties. Use the product 

and its accessories solely for the intended use, adhering to the specified electrical ratings and in enclosed 

and protected environments to avoid serious risks. Keep the product away from heat sources, direct 

sunlight, moisture, and liquids. The device should not be used by children or by those who are unable to 

understand the risks. Do not leave the product charging for too long or connected to the power supply 

when not in use or if you suspect malfunctions. Avoid impacts, drops, crushes, or rough handling that could 

cause dangerous situations. Never attempt to disassemble or repair the product in case of defects. If liquid 

leaks from the product, avoid contact with skin or eyes; in such cases, immediately wash the affected area 

with water and consult a doctor. Keep the box and especially the bags away from children to prevent the 

risk of suffocation or accidental ingestion. Avoid using the device near medical devices, such as pacemakers. 

For any doubts regarding the operation, safety, or connection of the product, contact Esprinet customer 

service. Do not use the device during activities that require high concentration to avoid distractions and 

accidents. The product requires little maintenance and can be cleaned only with a soft, clean cloth, without 

the use of aggressive cleaners or chemicals. This product is not a toy. Keep the device and its accessories 

out of the reach of children and pets. Do not use the device in hospitals, on airplanes, and in environments 

with electronic instruments that may be affected by radio frequencies. Unless expressly stated on the 

technical data sheet, the product is not suitable for immersion in water or other liquids; do not touch the 

product or its accessories with wet or damp hands or other body parts. Before each use, it is advisable to 



fully charge the product. Do not expose the product directly to high temperatures exceeding 40° C. Esprinet 

S.p.A. will not be liable for any injuries or damages caused to persons or property resulting from improper 

use of the product. 

PRODUCT 

 
 

The Nilox XSnap2 action cam is a high-definition, digital video recording device. It offers a wide range of 

functions for digital video recording, photo capture, and audio recording, with a large display and 

removable battery. It's perfect for recording videos in your car, outdoor sports, home security, diving, and 

many other similar activities. A device that lets you enjoy every moment by capturing it, anytime, 

anywhere. 

SUGGESTIONS 

- Before recording a video or taking a crystal-clear photo, remove the protective film from the 

waterproof case's lens before use. 

- To ensure waterproofness, make sure the waterproof case is properly sealed before use. 

- Dry the device immediately after use, otherwise the metal button on the waterproof case may rust, 

reducing waterproofness. 

- When using the camera with the waterproof case and in low temperatures, such as in winter, on 

rainy days, underwater, and so on, please apply anti-fog treatment to avoid blurry videos. 

Power On: Press and hold the Power/Mode button for a few seconds to turn on the screen. 

Power Off: Press and hold the Power/Mode button for a few seconds to turn off the screen. 

Overview: Turn on the camera and press the Power/Mode button repeatedly to cycle through the camera 

modes and settings. The modes will appear in the following order: Video, Photo, Video Playback, Photo 

Playback, Settings.   

SETTINGS 

Press the Power/Mode button repeatedly to access the Settings menu, use the UP or DOWN button to scroll 

through the options, and press the OK/Shutter button to select the desired option. 



To start recording: Press the OK/Shutter button. The status light and a red dot on the screen will flash while 

recording. To take a standard photo: Press the OK/Shutter button. The camera will emit the corresponding 

sound. 

MICRO SD SAVING  

This camera is compatible with microSD cards with capacities (selected) of 8GB, 16GB, 32GB, 64GB, and 

128GB, microSDHC and microSDXC memory cards. Use a microSD card with a minimum speed of CLASS 10 

(80Mbps). We recommend using high-quality memory cards to ensure maximum reliability during high-

vibration activities.  

CHARGING THE BATTERY   

To charge the battery  

1. Connect the camera to a compatible USB port (DC 5V 1A) with the included USB cable.   

2. The charging status light remains ON while the battery is charging.  

3. The charging status light turns OFF when the battery is fully charged.   

* 1 x 3.7V 900mAh battery included  

* Charging time: 3.5 hours  

* Make sure the camera is turned off when charging.  

* Do not store above 140°F/60°C. 

* Do not disassemble, impact, damage, or incinerate. 

* Do not use swollen batteries. 

* Discontinue use of the battery once immersed in water. 

* Do not dispose of the camera or battery in the trash; dispose of at an authorized recycle site.  

Connecting to the Wi-Fi App 

The Wi-Fi app allows you to manage your camera remotely using a smartphone or tablet. This app provides 

full camera control, real-time preview, playback, sharing of selected content, and much more. Download the 

"X-Sport Pro" app to your smartphone or tablet from Google Play or the Apple Store. Press the Power/Mode 

button to turn on the camera. Make sure Wi-Fi is enabled in the Settings menu. Press the UP/Wi-Fi button 

to activate Wi-Fi. In your smartphone or tablet's Wi-Fi settings, connect to the network called "XSNAP2" 

followed by a series of numbers. Enter the password "12345678." Access the X-Sport Pro app on your 

smartphone or tablet. Press and hold the UP/Wi-Fi button to turn off Wi-Fi. 

Make sure that your smartphone remains connected to the "XSNAP2" Wi-Fi network once connected. Some 

devices may automatically disconnect if the network has no internet connection. If you see the message 

"Your Wi-Fi network has no internet connection. Do you want to stay connected?" click "Yes." Otherwise, 

check your smartphone's Wi-Fi settings.  

The X-Sport Pro app is compatible with the smartphones and tablets listed below.:  

Apple iOS     



*iPhone5, 5s, 6 (plus), 6s (plus), 7 (superiore a IOS9)    

*iPhone Air & Mini (superiore a IOS9) Android 

*Dispositivi Android 4x Quad-Core  

 

 

INFORMATION FOR THE PROPER DISPOSAL OF THIS PRODUCT (Directive 2013/56/EU)   

This mark on the product or its packaging means that the product, at the end of its life, including  the non-

removable battery, must be separated from other types of waste for responsible recycling. The safe use of 

this product is guaranteed by adhering to the online instruction manual; keep it and use it carefully 

throughout the product's life. The lithium-ion/li-ion/polymer battery inside the pro  duct is integrated and 

non-replaceable. Do not attempt to remove it as it may pose risks of overheating, fire, and injury. The 

battery should only be removed by qualified technicians who can do so safely and recycle it in accordance 

with the law. Users should return the non-working product free of charge to local separate collection 

centers or to the retailer, on a one-to-one basis or free of charge if the product size exceeds 25 cm. Proper 

waste disposal allows for recycling of the product, treating it with disposal methods compatible with the 

environment to prevent possible harm to the environment or human health and promote the reuse and/or 

recycling of the product materials. Unauthorized disposal of electronic products, cells, and batteries by 

household users is subject to penalties under current legislation.  

CONVENTIONAL WARRANTY 
  
1. SCOPE OF APPLICATION 
1.1. Esprinet S.p.A., with registered office in Vimercate (MB), Via Energy Park, 20, - hereinafter referred 
to as (“Esprinet”) offers this conventional warranty for Celly branded products in favor of both the end-
consumer customer (“End-consumer customer”) and the end-professional customer (“End-
professional customer”) under the terms and conditions set forth herein (the “Conventional Warranty”). 
The Conventional Warranty applies to: 
i. new goods branded Celly (the “Products”); 
ii. Products that incorporate or are interconnected with digital content or a digital service in such a way 
that the lack of such digital content or digital service would prevent the proper functioning of the 
Products (“Products with Digital Elements”). 
1.2. This Conventional Warranty exclusively includes intact Products, in their original configuration, 
including any accessory equipment. 
2. CONSUMER RIGHTS 
2.1. This Conventional Warranty does not affect the rights of the consumer provided for by the national 
legislative provisions implementing Directive (EU) 2019/771 and subsequent amendments regarding 
consumer goods warranties (“Legal Warranty”). 
2.2. The Conventional Warranty does not replace, limit, or prejudice the Legal Warranty nor exclude it 
but adds to it. The end-consumer customer may therefore always assert the rights under the Legal 
Warranty against the seller, under the conditions and terms provided by the aforementioned legislation. 
3. SUBJECT OF THE WARRANTY 
3.1 Based on this Conventional Warranty, Esprinet undertakes, at its discretion, (i) to replace or repair 
the Products or components that are found to be defective due to original manufacturing defects arising 



from the materials used or workmanship with identical Products or components or, (ii) where this is not 
possible, to replace with a product or parts of a product or components of equal functionality and 
economic value. 
4. EXCLUSIONS FROM THE WARRANTY 
4.1 This Conventional Warranty does not apply in the event of breakages, malfunctions, or defects 
caused by: 
i) installation errors caused by negligence, imprudence, inexperience, or carelessness; 
ii) failure to comply with or incorrect adherence to the instructions and warnings contained in the 
manuals or any additional instruction sheets; 
iii) failure to maintain the Products according to the methods indicated by Esprinet; 
iv) improper storage of the Product; 
v) tampering, modifications, interventions, or maintenance performed by the end customer or carried 
out by the end customer by third parties, and in any case not performed by persons authorized by 
Esprinet; 
vi) improper use not in accordance with the normal use or intended purpose of the Product; 
vii) aggravation of the damage caused by further use by the end customer once a possible malfunction 
or defect has already occurred; 
viii) any external factor both in the installation and use phase of the Product not attributable to or 
otherwise attributable to Esprinet; 
ix) if the model, serial number, or label on the Product has been deliberately counterfeited or removed; 
x) failure to install the provided update. 
4.2. This Conventional Warranty does not include obvious defects immediately recognizable upon 
delivery of the Product, nor defects or malfunctions caused by deterioration due to normal wear and 
tear. 
4.3. This Conventional Warranty is excluded if breakages, malfunctions, defects, or flaws are caused by 
products, parts, or components manufactured by third parties other than Esprinet to which the Product 
is connected or with which it is otherwise used. 
5. USE OF THE WARRANTY 
5.1. The Conventional Warranty is activated immediately upon purchase of the relevant Product. The 
end customer can take advantage of this Conventional Warranty by directly contacting Esprinet at the 
email address garanzia@esprinet.com or warranty@esprinet.com. The Conventional Warranty can also 
be managed through an Authorized Esprinet Center. 
5.2. To benefit from this Conventional Warranty, the end customer must possess the receipt and/or 
invoice for the purchase of the Product and/or the delivery document (“DDT”). Esprinet reserves the 
right to refuse to provide this Conventional Warranty if the end customer does not provide at least one 
of these documents. 
6. DURATION 
6.1. The duration of this Conventional Warranty is equal to that of the Legal Warranty (the “Warranty 
Period”). It follows that the end-professional customer is also offered a conventional warranty of 
duration equal to that legally provided for consumers, namely two years. 
6.2. The Warranty Period begins to run from the date of purchase of the Product, therefore, from the date 
indicated on the receipt and/or invoice and/or delivery document (DDT). 
6.3. In the event of repair or replacement, the original Warranty Period continues to run, which should 
therefore not be understood as renewed or extended. 
6.4. The action aimed at asserting defects is prescribed, in any case, within a period of twenty-six 
months (Warranty Period + two months) from the purchase of the Product. 



7. TERRITORIAL SCOPE 
7.1. This warranty is effective only for warranty services to be rendered in Italian, Spanish, and 
Portuguese territory and only concerns products marketed under the Celly brand. 
8. APPLICABLE LAW AND COMPETENT COURT 
8.1. These General Warranty Conditions are governed by Italian law. For any dispute that may arise from 
the interpretation or application of these conditions, the Court of Milan shall have exclusive jurisdiction. 
8.2. The application of any more favorable and mandatory provisions provided by the law of the 
country in which they have their habitual residence is reserved for end-consumer customers, 
particularly regarding applicable law, warranty duration, and competent court. 

 

This product complies with Directive 2011/65/EU-2015/863/EU (RoHS). The product has the CE marking and 

is therefore compliant with the safety standards established by the European Union. 

Nilox® is a trademark owned by Esprinet S.p.A. All trademarks are registered trademarks of their respective 

owners. Esprinet S.p.A., via Energy Park 20, 20871 Vimercate (MB) – Italy. Made in China. 

www.nilox.com 

for info and contacts: contact@esprinet.com 
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INFORMAZIONI DI SICUREZZA PER L’USO SICURO DI ACTION CAM 

Leggere accuratamente le note sulla sicurezza e consultare il manuale d’uso online prima di utilizzare il 

prodotto. Conservare queste informazioni per riferimenti futuri e includerle quando si passa il prodotto a 

terze parti. Utilizzare il prodotto e i relativi accessori esclusivamente per l’uso previsto, rispettando le 

specifiche elettriche indicate e in ambienti chiusi e protetti, per evitare gravi rischi. Mantenere il prodotto 

lontano da fonti di calore, luce solare diretta, umidità e liquidi. Il dispositivo non deve essere utilizzato da 

bambini o da chi non è in grado di comprenderne i rischi. Non lasciare il prodotto in carica troppo a lungo o 

collegato alla rete elettrica quando non è in uso o se sospetti malfunzionamenti. Evitare urti, cadute, 

schiacciamenti o maneggiamenti bruschi che potrebbero causare situazioni pericolose. Non tentare mai di 

smontare o riparare il prodotto in caso di difetti. Se si verificano perdite di liquidi dal prodotto, evita il 

contatto con pelle o occhi; in tal caso, lava immediatamente la zona colpita con acqua e consulta un medico. 

Conservare la scatola e soprattutto i sacchetti, lontano dai bambini per prevenire il rischio di soffocamento o 

ingestione accidentale. Evitare di utilizzare il dispositivo vicino a dispositivi elettromedicali, come i 

pacemaker. Per qualsiasi dubbio riguardante il funzionamento, la sicurezza o il collegamento del prodotto, 

contatta il servizio assistenza clienti Esprinet. Non usare il dispositivo durante attività che richiedono 

un’elevata concentrazione, per evitare distrazioni e incidenti. Il prodotto richiede poca manutenzione e può 

essere pulito solo con un panno morbido e pulito, senza l’uso di detergenti aggressivi o sostanze chimiche. 

Questo prodotto non è un giocattolo. Tenere il dispositivo e i suoi accessori fuori dalla portata dei bambini e 

degli animali. Non utilizzare il dispositivo in ospedale, sugli aerei e in ambienti con strumentazioni 

elettroniche che possono subire interferenza con le radiofrequenze. Se non previsto espressamente sulla 

scheda tecnica, il prodotto non è adatto alle immersioni in acqua o altri liquidi, non toccare il prodotto o i 



suoi accessori con le mani o altre parti del corpo bagnate o umide. Prima di ogni utilizzo, è consigliabile 

caricare completamente il prodotto. Non esporre direttamente il prodotto a temperature elevate, che 

superano i 40° C. Esprinet S.p.A. non sarà in alcun modo responsabile per lesioni o danni causati a persone o 

proprietà derivanti dall’uso improprio del prodotto. 

PRODOTTO 

 
 

L’action cam “Nilox XSnap2” è un dispositivo di registrazione video in movimento, digitale e ad alta 

definizione. Il dispositivo offre una vasta gamma di funzioni per effettuare la registrazione digitale di video, 

scattare foto e registrare audio, con un ampio display e batteria amovibile. Perfetta per la registrazione di 

video in auto, di sport all’aria aperta, per la sicurezza domestica, per immersioni e tante altre attività simili. 

Un dispositivo che consente di godersi ogni momento catturandolo, sempre e ovunque. 

SUGGERIMENTI 

- Prima di registrare un video o fare una foto dalla qualità cristallina, rimuovere la pellicola protettiva 

dall’obiettivo della custodia impermeabile prima dell’uso. 

- Per garantire l’impermeabilità, accertarsi che la custodia impermeabile sia sigillata bene prima dell’uso.  

- Asciugare il dispositivo subito dopo l’uso, altrimenti il bottone metallico della custodia impermeabile 

potrebbe arrugginirsi, riducendo l’impermeabilità. 

- Quando si utilizza la fotocamera con la custodia impermeabile e a bassa temperatura, come in inverno, 

durante giorni di pioggia, sott’acqua e così via, si prega di effettuare il trattamento anti-appannamento, 

per evitare video offuscati.  

Accensione: Tenere premuto il pulsante Accensione/Modalità alcuni secondi per accendere lo schermo. 

Spegnimento: Tenere premuto il pulsante Accensione/Modalità alcuni secondi per spegnere lo schermo. 

Panoramica: Accendere la fotocamera e premere ripetutamente il pulsante Accensione/Modalità per 

scorrere le modalità e le impostazioni della fotocamera. Le modalità compariranno nell’ordine seguente: 

Video, Photo, Video Playback, Photo Playback, Setting. 

IMPOSTAZIONI 



Premere ripetutamente il pulsante Accensione/Modalità per accedere al menu Impostazioni, usare il 

pulsante SU o GIÙ per scorrere tra le diverse opzioni, e premere il pulsante Ok/Otturatore per selezionare 

l’opzione desiderata. 

Per iniziare la registrazione: 

Premere il pulsante Ok/Otturatore. La spia di stato e un pallino rosso sullo schermo lampeggeranno durante 

la registrazione. Per scattare una foto standard: Premere il pulsante Ok/Otturatore. La fotocamera emetterà 

il corrispondente suono. 

SALVATAGGIO MICRO SD 

Questa fotocamera è compatibile con micro-SD con capacità (selezionata) 8GB,16GB,32GB, 64GB, 128 GB 

memory card micro-SDHC e micro-SDXC. Usare una scheda micro-SD con una velocità minima di CLASSE 10 

(80M/S). Suggeriamo di usare memory card di qualità, al fine di garantire un’affidabilità massima durante 

attività con vibrazioni elevate. 

CARICARE LA BATTERIA 

Per caricare la batteria 

1. Collegare la fotocamera a una presa USB compatibile (DC 5V 1A) con il cavo USB incluso. 

2. La spia indicante lo stato di ricarica resta ACCESA durante il caricamento della batteria. 

3. La spia indicante lo stato di ricarica si SPEGNE quando la batteria è completamente carica. 

* 1 batterie 3.7V 900 mAh incluse 

* Tempo di ricarica: 3,5 ore 

* Accertarsi che la fotocamera sia spenta quando è in ricarica. 

* Non conservare a una temperatura superiore a 140°F/60°C. 

* Non smontare, sbattere, danneggiare o incendiare. 

* Non usare batterie con rigonfiamenti. 

* Dismettere l’uso della batteria una volta immersa in acqua. 

* Non gettare la fotocamera o la batteria tra i rifiuti; smaltire presso un punto autorizzato 

Connessione all’app Wi-Fi 

L’app Wi-Fi consente di gestire la fotocamera da remoto, utilizzando uno smartphone o un tablet. Questa 

App consente il controllo totale della fotocamera, l’anteprima in tempo reale, la riproduzione e la 

Condivisione del contenuto selezionato e molto altro. Scaricate l’app “X-Sport Pro” sullo smartphone o sul 

tablet da Google Play oppure dall’Apple Store. Premere il pulsante Accensione/Modalità per accendere la 

fotocamera. Accertarsi che il Wi-Fi sia attivo nel menu Impostazioni.  Premere il pulsante SU/Wi-Fi per 

attivare il Wi-Fi. Tra le impostazioni del Wi-Fi del proprio smartphone o tablet, collegarsi alla rete chiamata 

“XSNAP2” seguita da una serie di numeri. Inserire la password ”12345678” Accedere all’app X-Sport Pro sul 

proprio smartphone o tablet. premere e tenere premuto il pulsante SU/Wi-Fi per spegnere il Wi-Fi. 

Assicurarsi che una volta connessa alla rete wifi “XSNAP2”, lo smartphone rimanga connesso. Alcuni 

dispositivi potrebbero scollegarsi automaticamente qualora la rete non presenti connessione internet. Se 



esce il messaggio “La rete Wifi non presenta connessione internet. Rimanere connessi?” Cliccare “Sì”. 

Altrimenti verificare nelle impostazione del wifi dello smartphone.  

L’app X-Sport Pro è compatibile con smartphone e tablet elencati sotto: 

Apple iOS   

*iPhone5, 5s, 6 (plus), 6s (plus), 7 (superiore a IOS9)   

*iPhone Air & Mini (superiore a IOS9) Android 

*Dispositivi Android 4x Quad-Core  

 

INFORMAZIONI PER IL CORRETTO SMALTIMENTO DI QUESTO PRODOTTO (Direttiva 2013/56/UE) 

Questo marchio sul prodotto o sulla sua confezione significa che il prodotto, alla fine della sua vita, 

compresa la batteria non removibile, deve essere separato da altri tipi di rifiuti per riciclarlo in modo 

responsabile. L’uso sicuro di questo prodotto è garantito nel rispetto del manuale di istruzioni online, 

conservarlo e utilizzarlo con attenzione per tutta la vita del prodotto. La batteria agli ioni di litio/li-

ioni/polimeri all’interno del prodotto è integrata e non sostituibile. Non provare a rimuoverla perché può 

provocare rischi di surriscaldamento, incendio e lesioni. La batteria deve essere rimossa solo da tecnici 

qualificati, in grado di rimuoverla senza alcun pericolo e di riciclarla nel rispetto della legge. Gli utenti 

dovrebbero consegnare il prodotto fuori uso gratuitamente nei centri locali di raccolta separata o al 

rivenditore, in rapporto uno a uno o gratuitamente se le dimensioni del prodotto superano i 25 cm. Un 

adeguato smaltimento dei rifiuti consente di riciclare il prodotto, trattarlo con condotte di smaltimento 

compatibili con l’ambiente per prevenire possibili danni all’ambiente o alla salute umana e promuovere 

il riutilizzo e/o il riciclaggio dei materiali del prodotto. Lo smaltimento non autorizzato di prodotti elettronici, 

celle e batterie da parte di utenti domestici comporta sanzioni previste dalla legislazione in vigore. 

GARANZIA CONVENZIONALE  
  
1. AMBITO DI APPLICAZIONE  
1.1. ESPRINET S.p.A., con sede legale in Vimercate (MB), Via Energy Park, 20, - di seguito, (“Esprinet”) 
offre la presente garanzia convenzionale per i prodotti a marchio Celly a favore sia del cliente finale-
consumatore (“Cliente finale-consumatore”) che del cliente finale-professionista (“Cliente finale-
professionista”) ai termini ed alle condizioni qui previste (la “Garanzia Convenzionale”). La Garanzia 
Convenzionale si applica a:  
i. beni nuovi a marchio Celly (i “Prodotti”);  
ii. Prodotti che incorporano o sono interconnessi con, un contenuto digitale o un servizio digitale in 
modo tale che la mancanza di detto contenuto digitale o servizio digitale impedirebbe lo svolgimento 
delle funzioni proprie dei Prodotti (“Prodotti con Elementi Digitali”).  
1.2. La presente Garanzia Convenzionale include esclusivamente i Prodotti integri, nella loro originaria 
configurazione, incluse eventuali dotazioni accessorie.  
2. DIRITTI DEI CONSUMATORI  
2.1. La presente Garanzia Convenzionale lascia impregiudicati i diritti del consumatore che sono 
previsti dalle disposizioni legislative di recepimento nazionali della Direttiva (UE) 2019/771 e s.m.i. in 
materia di garanzie dei beni di consumo (“Garanzia Legale”).  



2.2. La Garanzia Convenzionale non sostituisce, non limita e non pregiudica né esclude la Garanzia 
Legale ma si aggiunge a quest’ultima. Il Cliente finale-consumatore potrà, pertanto, sempre far valere i 
diritti di cui alla Garanzia Legale nei confronti del venditore, alle condizioni e nei termini previsti dalla 
citata normativa.  
3. OGGETTO DELLA GARANZIA  
3.1 Sulla base della presente Garanzia Convenzionale, Esprinet si impegna, a sua discrezione, (i) alla 
sostituzione o riparazione dei Prodotti o dei componenti che risultino difettosi a causa di difetti originari 
del processo di fabbricazione derivanti dai materiali utilizzati o dalla manodopera con Prodotti o 
componenti identici oppure, (ii) ove ciò non fosse possibile, alla sostituzione con un prodotto o parti di 
prodotto o componenti di pari funzionalità e valore economico.  
4. CASI DI ESCLUSIONE DELLA GARANZIA  
4.1 La presente Garanzia Convenzionale non opera in caso di rotture, malfunzionamenti o comunque 
vizi o difetti causati da:  
i) errori di installazione causati da negligenza, imprudenza, imperizia o incuria;  
ii) mancato o errato rispetto delle istruzioni e avvertenze contenute nei manuali o sugli eventuali ulteriori 
fogli di istruzioni;  
iii) mancata o errata manutenzione dei Prodotti secondo le modalità indicate da Esprinet;  
iv) cattiva conservazione del Prodotto;  
v) manomissioni, modifiche, interventi o manutenzioni eseguite dal Cliente finale o fatte eseguire dal 
Cliente finale a terzi, e comunque non eseguite da soggetti autorizzati da Esprinet;  
vi) utilizzo improprio e non conforme al normale uso o destinazione del Prodotto;  
vii) aggravio del danno causato dall’ulteriore utilizzo da parte del Cliente finale una volta che si sia già 
manifestato il possibile malfunzionamento o difetto;  
viii) qualsiasi fattore esterno sia nella fase di installazione che di utilizzo del Prodotto non imputabile o 
comunque attribuibile ad Esprinet;  
ix) se il modello, il codice seriale o l’etichetta presente sul Prodotto sono stati deliberatamente 
contraffatti o cancellati;  
x) mancata installazione dell’aggiornamento fornito.  
4.2. La presente Garanzia Convenzionale non include i vizi palesi immediatamente riconoscibili alla 
consegna del Prodotto, né i difetti o malfunzionamenti causati da deterioramento dovuto a normale 
usura.  
4.3. La presente Garanzia Convenzionale è esclusa qualora rotture, malfunzionamenti, vizi o difetti 
siano causati da prodotti, parti o componenti fabbricate da soggetti terzi diversi da Esprinet ai quali il 
Prodotto venga collegato o con il quale sia comunque utilizzato.  
5. UTILIZZO DELLA GARANZIA  
5.1. La Garanzia Convenzionale si attiva immediatamente con l’acquisto del relativo Prodotto. Il Cliente 
finale può usufruire della presente Garanzia Convenzionale contattando direttamente Esprinet 
all’indirizzo mail garanzia@esprinet.com o warranty@esprinet.com. La Garanzia Convenzionale potrà 
essere gestita anche tramite un Centro Autorizzato Esprinet.  
5.2. Per poter usufruire della presente Garanzia Convenzionale il Cliente finale deve essere in possesso 
dello scontrino fiscale e/o della fattura di acquisto del Prodotto e/o del documento di trasporto (“DDT”). 
Esprinet si riserva il diritto di rifiutare di prestare la presente Garanzia Convenzionale se il Cliente finale 
non fornisce almeno uno di tali documenti.  
6. DURATA  
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6.1. La durata della presente Garanzia Convenzionale è pari a quella della Garanzia Legale (il “Periodo 
di Garanzia”). Ne consegue che anche al Cliente finale-professionista si offre una garanzia 
convenzionale di durata pari a quella legale prevista per i consumatori, ovvero due anni.  
6.2. Il Periodo di Garanzia inizia a decorrere dalla data di acquisto del Prodotto, dunque, dalla data 
riportata sullo scontrino fiscale e/o sulla fattura e/o sul documento di trasporto (DDT).  
6.3. In caso di riparazione o sostituzione continua a decorrere l’originale Periodo di Garanzia, il quale 
non dovrà quindi intendersi rinnovato o esteso.  
6.4. L’azione diretta a far valere i difetti si prescrive, in ogni caso, nel termine di ventisei mesi (Periodo di 
Garanzia + due mesi) dall’acquisto del Prodotto.  
7. AMBITO TERRITORIALE  
7.1. La presente garanzia è efficace soltanto per prestazioni in garanzia da rendersi sul territorio italiano, 
spagnolo e portoghese e riguarda solamente prodotti commercializzati con il marchio Celly.  
8. LEGGE APPLICABILE E FORO COMPETENTE  
8.1. Le presenti Condizioni Generali di Garanzia sono disciplinate dal diritto italiano. Per qualsiasi 
controversia che dovesse sorgere dall'interpretazione o dall'applicazione delle stesse sarà competente 
esclusivamente il Tribunale di Milano.  
8.2. È fatta salva l’applicazione ai clienti finali-consumatori delle disposizioni eventualmente più 
favorevoli e inderogabili previste dalla legge del paese in cui essi hanno la loro residenza abituale, in 
particolare in relazione alla legge applicabile, alla durata della garanzia ed al foro competente. 

Questo prodotto è conforme alla direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU – 2015/863/EU. Il Prodotto dispone del 
marchio CE ed è quindi conforme agli standard di sicurezza stabiliti dall’Unione europea.  

Esprinet SpA dichiara che il prodotto è conforme alla direttiva 2014/53/UE. Il testo completo della 
dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet: 
https://xchange.esprinet.com/comp/nilox/xsnap2.pdf  

 

Questo prodotto è conforme alla Direttiva 2011/65/UE-2015/863/UE (RoHS). Il prodotto ha la marcatura CE 

ed è quindi conforme agli standard di sicurezza stabiliti dall’Unione Europea. 

Nilox® è un marchio di proprietà di Esprinet S.p.A. Tutti i marchi sono marchi registrati dei rispettivi 

proprietari. Esprinet S.p.A., via Energy Park 20, 20871 Vimercate (MB) – Italia. Made in China. 

www.nilox.com  

per info e contatti: contact@esprinet.com  
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